

No. 20-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND GOVERNMENT FINANCE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

LISA SORONEN
State & Local Legal Center
444 North Capitol St NW
Washington, DC 20001

MATTHEW LITTLETON

Counsel of Record

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue, Goldberg,
Weaver & Littleton

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS
International Municipal
Lawyers Association
51 Monroe St, Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

1008 Pennsylvania Ave SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of interest.....1

Introduction and summary of argument.....3

Argument

 The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Mandate
 Compensation Whenever Public Officials Or Their
 Delegees Enter Onto Private Property6

 A. There are fundamental distinctions between
 permanent occupations and lesser physical
 intrusions.....6

 B. Petitioners’ position that *any* interference
 with the right to exclude effects a taking is
 unsound11

 C. Routine exercises of state police power call
 for public officials or their delegees to enter
 onto private property17

Conclusion.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	12
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	4, 10, 11, 14
<i>Baldwin v. State</i> , 491 P.2d 1121 (Cal. 1972)	5
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	18
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	18
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	18
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	10, 12
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	8
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	12

<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	7, 9
<i>Idaho Department of Health & Welfare v. Doe</i> , 244 P.3d 180 (Idaho 2010)	19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10, 13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	18
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	5, 18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	passim
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	9
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	8
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	12
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	8, 9, 13

<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	11
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924).....	8
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	17, 18
<i>Slaughter–House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1872)	17
<i>Spencer’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 72 (K.B. 1583).....	14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	9, 12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 335 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	10
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	13
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2	18
---------------------------------------	----

Statutes and Ordinances

Alamosa, Colo. Code § 12-35.....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.852.....	19
Iowa Code § 123.30(1)(b).....	17
N.J. Stat. § 30:4C-12.....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1303(5)	19
Newark, Cal. Code § 5.24.150	17
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 3721.02(B)(1).....	17
§ 4737.04(C)	17
Utah Code § 13-32a-101	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 59.18.125	17

Miscellaneous

Charles E. Clark, <i>Real Covenants and Other Interests Which “Run With Land”</i> (2d ed. 1947)	14
John Echeverria, <i>What is a Physical Taking?</i> , 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 731 (2020).....	16
Food & Drug Administration, <i>Food Code 2017</i> § 8-402.11	17
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Touch and Concern Is Dead, Long Live the Doctrine</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 804 (1998).....	15
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: SERVITUDES (1998).....	9, 13, 15
